University of Notre Dame du Lac Student Senate SS2425-05 Page 1 of 1 17 April 2024

Resolution SS 2425-05

Alexander Mitchell, Carroll Hall Senator Andrea Jasso, Lyons Hall Senator Matthew Wich, Duncan Hall Senator Grace Lynch, Ryan Hall Senator James Baird, Alumni Hall Senator Madison Denchfield, Badin Hall Senator Aleah Applin, Sophomore Class Council President

A RESOLUTION TO FIX THE ACCUMULATION OF RAIN WATER IN ST. JOSEPH ROAD

Whereas, the purpose of the Student Senate per Article III Section 1(a) of the *Constitution of the Undergraduate Student Body of the University of Notre Dame du Lac* is to "formulate and advance the positions of the undergraduate student body on all issues concerning campus life";

Whereas, St. Joseph Road, located between Malloy Hall, Decio Faculty Hall, and O'Shaughnessy Hall, forms large puddles during rainstorms, creating discomfort and challenges for pedestrians, automobile drivers, and bike riders traveling through it;

Whereas, during heavy rain, St. Joseph Road poses safety risks to pedestrians attempting to walk across or between it, especially those with mobility issues who require accessible paths;

Whereas, Anthony Polotto, the Director of Construction and Quality Assurance in the Office of Facilities Design and Operations, has expressed a true willingness to resolve this issue at its earliest convenience;

Whereas, during communications with members of the Student Senate, Anthony Polotto stated that the Office of Facilities Design and Operations has begun work on the issue in preparation for further intervals of rainfall, and has expressed a genuine interest in improving the wellbeing of the undergraduate student body; therefore be it

Resolved, that the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac extends its unwavering gratitude to the Office of Facilities Design and Operations, in particular to Anthony Polotto, for everything they have done to find a resolution on this issue, as well as for their dedication to the service of Our Lady's University; and be it

Further Resolved, that the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac calls on the Office of Facilities Design and Operations to resolve the accumulation of water in St. Joseph Road during heavy rain in a timely manner.

Dawson Kiser Student Body President